AGPATTORY E ART"

A Guide to the
Niles S. Haight Collection

Collection Summary

Collection Title: Niles S. Haight Collection
Call Number: AU 216, MS 002348
Creator:

Inclusive Dates: 1761-1864

Bulk Dates:

Abstract:

Quantity

Administrative Information

Custodial History:

Preferred Citation: Niles S. Haight Collection, Albany Institute of History & Art
Library, New York.

Acquisition Information:
Accession #:
Accession Date:

Processing Information:
Processed by NAME; completed on DATE.

Restrictions

Restrictions on Access:

Restrictions on Use: Permission to publish material must be obtained in writing prior to
publication from the Chief Librarian & Archivist, Albany Institute of History & Art, 125
Washington Avenue, Albany, NY 12210.




Index Term

Persons
William H. Seward

Organizations
Subjects

Places
Document Types

Titles

Biography/History of

Scope and Contents of the Records/Papers/Collection

Miscellaneous documents filed with single accessions
Other documents in this collection, deeds and indentures, files with deeds, second floor

Organization of the Records/Papers/Collection

Related Material

Separated Materials

Other Finding Aids

Detailed Description of the Records/Papers/Collection

The following section contains a detailed listing of the materials in the collection.




Item #.

12
25

32

Item #.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Date
Feb. 4, 1825
Nov. 7,1833

Sept 1, 1841

1761

1762

1774
1790
1792
1793

1794
1794
Date
1809
1816
1817
1818
1821
1824
1826

1830
3/24

Title / Description

Will of David Schermerhorn

Petition: To safeguard the rights of Teunis, Gerrit and
Elizabeth VVandalssen, infants under the law.

Commission of Henry Niles Jr., as Paymaster of the 37"
Brigade of Infantry, New York State, Albany, Sept. 1, 1841.
Signed by William H. Seward, Governor, Rufus King,
Adjutant-General

Indenture between David VerPlank and Anthony TenEyck
poor condition

Indenture, David VerPlank and Johannes (?) TenEyck
common wagon road over aforesaid lands of David VerPlank
very fragile; fragments in envelope

Articles of agreement between David VerPlank and John
Verplank. fragile

Indenture between David McCarty of Coeymans and Isaac
Huyck and Jacob Huyck

Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck, Abraham TenEyck
and Anthony TenEyck. torn

Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck, Abraham TenEyck
and Anthony TenEyck.

Indenture between Salmon Skinner and Catherine, his wife,
and David VerPlank and Rachel, his wife, and Isaac and
Jacob TenEyck of Coeymans

Indenture Ephraim P. Bogardus, Alpheus Haines and John
TenEyck.

Title / Description

Indenture--one half only—Isaac Schermerhorn to Abraham
D. Schermerhorn

Indenture between Jacob Randal and Sally, his wife with
Henry Niles

Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena,
his wife and Jacob Kittel of Schodack

Last will and testament of Daniel Schermerhorn

Deed, Cornelius VanAntwerp, Sheriff, to Henry Niles of
land bought by the sheriff at auction in Coeymans, top part
missing

John VanDyk and wife, to James Pequa, statement of land
boundaries

Indenture between John Thurston and Hannah, his wife with
Henry Miles

Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena,
his wife, Stewart Bull and Ophia, his wife and Maria Kittle



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Item #.

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

1830
3/24
1830
4/5
1830
4/13
1832
4/25
1832
4/25
1833
11/15
1833
11/15
1833
11/15
1833
11/20

1834

1834

1835

Date

1837

1840

1840

1841

1841

1842
4/1
1842

and John A. Schermerhorn to Henry Niles of Coeymans
Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena,
his wife, and Henry Niles of Coeymans

Indenture between Isaac Schermerhorn and Cathy, his wife,
of Westerlo to Henry Niles of Coeymans

Indenture between Nathaniel Bruce and Elinor, his wife to
James Parish of Coeymans.

Indenture between Isaac Schermerhorn and Catherine, his
wife, to Henry Niles, quit claim

Indenture between Garrit Hogan , under sheriff , and Henry
Niles vs. James Blodgett

Indenture between Coonradt Teunis Van Dalfsen and James
Parish and Nathaniel Bruce

Memorandum of agreement between James Pequa and
Teunis VanDalfsen on a new boundary

Indenture between Ephriam Bronk, Jr, Charlotte Amelia, his
wife, and James Parish and Nathaniel Bruce
Petition--Teunis VanDalfsen, Garritie VanDalfsen, and
Eliza, John T. VanDalfsen and special guardian Benjamin
Freidenburgh, in separate pieces

Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck and Garritie, his wife
of Coeymans and James Parish and Nathaniel Bruce.
Indenture between Ira Abbot and Elizabeth, his wife of
Brunswick, Rensselaer County with Henry Niles of
Coeymans, Albany County

Map and notes of lands belonging to Isaac Skinner, signed
by Andrew TenEyck

Title / Description

Statement of receivership of Nathan Stephens and Egbert
Stanton for paper mill and 10 acres of land owned by James
Parish and Nathaniel Bruce, in Coeymans.

Sherriff’s deed by Angus McDuffie in favor of Henry Parish
against James Parish

Bond — Henry Niles and Noble Johnson to John L. Pow of
New Baltimore, N.Y.

Commission signed by William H. Seward, governor and
Rufus King, Adjunct General, appointing Henry Niles, Jr. as
paymaster of 37" Brigade of New York State Militia with
rank from Sept. 1841

Letter to Captain Henry Niles, Jr. about enclosed
commission as Paymaster

John Barclay and Charlotte Bronk, release, piece missing

Indenture between Fletcher Blaisdell and Henry Niles with



36

37

38

39
40

41

4/30
1847

1849

1852

1864
No date

No date

Henry Parish of New York City

Letter to Henry Niles from David Mosher, surveyor, with
description of 30 acres of land

Indenture between George Chittendon of Stockport ,
Columbia County , Catherine, his wife and Henry Niles of
Coeymans, Albany County

Quitclaim of Alexander Willis and Harriet G.V. P. Willis, his
wife to Henry Niles

Indenture between Stephen Niles and Jacob Spencer
Survey report by I. Mosher, surveyor to Henry Niles and
Alexander Willis

Survey report, supposedly by A. P. TenEyck and Alexander
Willis to Henry Niles



