

# A Guide to the Niles S. Haight Collection

# Collection Summary Collection Title: Niles S. Haight Collection Call Number: AU 216, MS 002348 Creator: Inclusive Dates: 1761-1864 Bulk Dates: Abstract: Quantity

### **Administrative Information**

# **Custodial History**:

**Preferred Citation**: Niles S. Haight Collection, Albany Institute of History & Art Library, New York.

### **Acquisition Information:**

Accession #:
Accession Date:

# **Processing Information:**

Processed by NAME; completed on DATE.

### Restrictions

## **Restrictions on Access:**

**Restrictions on Use:** Permission to publish material must be obtained in writing prior to publication from the Chief Librarian & Archivist, Albany Institute of History & Art, 125 Washington Avenue, Albany, NY 12210.

Index Term
Persons William H. Seward
Organizations
Subjects
Places
Document Types
Titles
Biography/History of
Scope and Contents of the Records/Papers/Collection
Miscellaneous documents filed with single accessions Other documents in this collection, deeds and indentures, files with deeds, second floor
Organization of the Records/Papers/Collection
Related Material
Separated Materials
Other Finding Aids
Detailed Description of the Records/Papers/Collection

The following section contains a detailed listing of the materials in the collection.

Item #. 12 25 32	Date Feb. 4, 1825 Nov. 7,1833 Sept 1, 1841	Title / Description Will of David Schermerhorn Petition: To safeguard the rights of Teunis, Gerrit and Elizabeth Vandalssen, infants under the law. Commission of Henry Niles Jr., as Paymaster of the 37 <sup>th</sup> Brigade of Infantry, New York State, Albany, Sept. 1, 1841. Signed by William H. Seward, Governor, Rufus King, Adjutant-General
1	1761	Indenture between David VerPlank and Anthony TenEyck poor condition
2	1762	Indenture, David VerPlank and Johannes (?) TenEyck common wagon road over aforesaid lands of David VerPlank very fragile; fragments in envelope
3	1774	Articles of agreement between David VerPlank and John Verplank. fragile
4	1790	Indenture between David McCarty of Coeymans and Isaac Huyck and Jacob Huyck
5	1792	Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck, Abraham TenEyck and Anthony TenEyck. torn
6	1793	Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck, Abraham TenEyck and Anthony TenEyck.
7	1794	Indenture between Salmon Skinner and Catherine, his wife, and David VerPlank and Rachel, his wife, and Isaac and Jacob TenEyck of Coeymans
8	1794	Indenture Ephraim P. Bogardus, Alpheus Haines and John TenEyck.
Item #.	Date	Title / Description
9	1809	Indenture <u>one half only</u> —Isaac Schermerhorn to Abraham D. Schermerhorn
10	1816	Indenture between Jacob Randal and Sally, his wife with Henry Niles
11	1817	Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena, his wife and Jacob Kittel of Schodack
12	1818	Last will and testament of Daniel Schermerhorn
13	1821	Deed, Cornelius VanAntwerp, Sheriff, to Henry Niles of land bought by the sheriff at auction in Coeymans, top part missing
14	1824	John VanDyk and wife, to James Pequa, statement of land boundaries
15	1826	Indenture between John Thurston and Hannah, his wife with Henry Miles
16	1830	Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena,
	3/24	his wife, Stewart Bull and Ophia, his wife and Maria Kittle

		and John A. Schermerhorn to Henry Niles of Coeymans
17	1830	Indenture between Abraham Schermerhorn and Magdalena,
1 /	3/24	his wife, and Henry Niles of Coeymans
18	1830	Indenture between Isaac Schermerhorn and Cathy, his wife,
10	4/5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
19		of Westerlo to Henry Niles of Coeymans
19	1830	Indenture between Nathaniel Bruce and Elinor, his wife to
20	4/13	James Parish of Coeymans.
20	1832	Indenture between Isaac Schermerhorn and Catherine, his
21	4/25	wife, to Henry Niles, quit claim
21	1832	Indenture between Garrit Hogan, under sheriff, and Henry
22	4/25	Niles vs. James Blodgett
22	1833	Indenture between Coonradt Teunis Van Dalfsen and James
2.2	11/15	Parish and Nathaniel Bruce
23	1833	Memorandum of agreement between James Pequa and
	11/15	Teunis VanDalfsen on a new boundary
24	1833	Indenture between Ephriam Bronk, Jr, Charlotte Amelia, his
	11/15	wife, and James Parish and Nathaniel Bruce
25	1833	PetitionTeunis VanDalfsen, Garritie VanDalfsen, and
	11/20	Eliza, John T. VanDalfsen and special guardian Benjamin
		Freidenburgh, in separate pieces
26	1834	Indenture between Coonradt TenEyck and Garritie, his wife
		of Coeymans and James Parish and Nathaniel Bruce.
27	1834	Indenture between Ira Abbot and Elizabeth, his wife of
		Brunswick, Rensselaer County with Henry Niles of
		Coeymans, Albany County
28	1835	Map and notes of lands belonging to Isaac Skinner, signed
		by Andrew TenEyck
Item #.	Date	Title / Description
29	1837	Statement of receivership of Nathan Stephens and Egbert
2)	1037	Stanton for paper mill and 10 acres of land owned by James
		Parish and Nathaniel Bruce, in Coeymans.
30	1840	Sherriff's deed by Angus McDuffie in favor of Henry Parish
30	1040	against James Parish
31	1840	Bond – Henry Niles and Noble Johnson to John L. Pow of
31	1040	New Baltimore, N.Y.
32	1841	Commission signed by William H. Seward, governor and
32	1041	Rufus King, Adjunct General, appointing Henry Niles, Jr. as
		paymaster of 37 <sup>th</sup> Brigade of New York State Militia with
		rank from Sept. 1841
33	1841	Letter to Captain Henry Niles, Jr. about enclosed
55	1041	commission as Paymaster
34	1842	John Barclay and Charlotte Bronk, release, piece missing
J <del>4</del>	4/1	John Darciay and Charlotte Dronk, release, piece missing
35	1842	Indenture between Fletcher Blaisdell and Henry Niles with
55	10+4	indentare between Freiener Blaisden and Henry Tylles with

	4/30	Henry Parish of New York City
36	1847	Letter to Henry Niles from David Mosher, surveyor, with
		description of 30 acres of land
37	1849	Indenture between George Chittendon of Stockport,
		Columbia County, Catherine, his wife and Henry Niles of
		Coeymans, Albany County
38	1852	Quitclaim of Alexander Willis and Harriet G.V. P. Willis, his
		wife to Henry Niles
39	1864	Indenture between Stephen Niles and Jacob Spencer
40	No date	Survey report by I. Mosher, surveyor to Henry Niles and
		Alexander Willis
41	No date	Survey report, supposedly by A. P. TenEyck and Alexander
		Willis to Henry Niles